## Seventy-ninth Texas Legislature Senate Bill No. 1, Regular Session Article IX (General Appropriations Act)



State of Texas 2005

**Sec. 14.31. Texas Museum of Music History,** Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Act it is the intent of the Legislature that \$10 million in federal Transportation Enhancement Program funds administered by the Texas Department of Transportation be made available during the biennium for whichever entity is designated as the official Texas museum of music history by the trusteed Programs within the Office of the Governor. The Texas Department of Transportation shall make available during the biennium \$10 million in federal Transportation Enhancement Program funds administered by the department for the designated entity provided that such entity's project meets federal funding requirements of the Transportation Enhancement Program as defined by federal regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration under Title 23 of the United States Code. The Texas Department of Transportation will review the Texas museum of music history project to determine if it meets the federal Transportation Enhancement Program guidelines in Title 23 of the United States Code. It is the intent of the Legislature that funds appropriated above would cover allowed costs of administering the Texas museum of music history project.

In addition, the Texas Department of Transportation may redirect obligated funds previously obligated for the Texas museum of music history under the Transportation Enhancement Program to other available projects should the project fail to receive federal approval or federal Transportation Enhancement Program funds are not available due to changes in federal laws, rules, regulations, or appropriations.